## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Science and Technology Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka-1000. www.most.gov.bd

No. 39.00.0000.010.24.005.23-177

Date: 16 November 2023

## **Government Order**

The undersigned is directed to convey the government approval in favour of the following official to attend the 'Nineteenth Session of the Governing Council of the Asian and Pacific Centre for Transfer of Technology and International Conference on Green Technologies for Climate Action and Resilience', 5-7 December 2023 in Tashkent, Uzbekistan under the following terms and conditions:

SL.	Name and Designation	Ministry/ Organization	Contact No. & email
No.			
01.	Md. Abdur Razzaque	Ministry of Science and	Phone: 88-02-226603366
12	Additional Secretary	Technology, Dhaka.	Mobile: +88-01550151166
	(STA)	7	e-mail: sta@most.gov.bd
			marazzak 1965@yahoo.com

- a) While participating in Sessions and Conferences (Including Transit) he will be treated as on duty:
- b) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency; no part of it shall be paid in foreign currency;
- c) All the expenses incurred for participation in the aforesaid program will be borne by the Asian and Pacific Centre for Transfer of Technology (APCTT). There will be no financial involvement of the Bangladesh Government in it.
- d) He will leave Bangladesh for Uzbekistan on 4 December 2023 or a nearby date and will leave Uzbekistan for Bangladesh on 8 December 2023 or a nearby date.
- 2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Joint Secretary
Phone: +88-02-55101254
e-mail: section10@most.gov.bd

Date: 16 November 2023

No. 39.00.0000.010.24.005.23-177/1(15)

## Copy for information and necessary action to (not according to seniority):

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2. Principal Secretary to The Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka.
- 3. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka, Bangladesh [Atten: Director, (Consular) with request to issue a note verbal].
- 4. Md. Abdur Razzaque, Additional Secretary (STA), Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 5. P.S to Minister, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 6. P.S to Secretary, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 7. Ambassador, Embassy of Uzbekistan, Bangladesh (with request to issue visa).

P.T.O

- 8. Director General, Immigration & Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka
- 9. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 11. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, CGA Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 12. Programmer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (with request to upload the order on the website of the ministry).
- 13. Accounts Officer, Ministry of Science and Technology, Bangladesh Secretariat. Dhaka.
- 14. P.O to Additional Secretary (STA), Ministry of Science and Technology, Dhaka.

15. Office copy/Master file.

Rokonuzzaman
Joint Secretary